502556474 11/04/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2602136

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NAME STEVEN N CADWALLADER Name: NELSON MACHINING AND FABRICATING, INC. Street Address: 9609 WAWASEE COVE	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name Execution Date STEVEN N CADWALLADER 10/28/2013 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: NELSON MACHINING AND FABRICATING, INC. Street Address: 9609 WAWASEE COVE	
Name Execution Date STEVEN N CADWALLADER 10/28/2013 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: NELSON MACHINING AND FABRICATING, INC. Street Address: 9609 WAWASEE COVE	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: NELSON MACHINING AND FABRICATING, INC. Street Address: 9609 WAWASEE COVE	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: NELSON MACHINING AND FABRICATING, INC. Street Address: 9609 WAWASEE COVE	
Name: NELSON MACHINING AND FABRICATING, INC. Street Address: 9609 WAWASEE COVE	
Street Address: 9609 WAWASEE COVE	
O' FORT WAYNE	
City: FORT WAYNE	
State/Country: INDIANA	
Postal Code: 46804	
Property Type Number Patent Number: D594040	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	
Fax Number: (856)673-7126	
Phone: 856.354.3126	
Email: jcotter@archerlaw.com, jdaug@archerlaw.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	
Correspondent Name: JASON F. COTTER - ARCHER & GREINER, P.C.	
Address Line 1: ONE CENTENNIAL SQUARE, P.O. BOX 3000	
Address Line 4: HADDONFIELD, NEW JERSEY 08033	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HOL001.40126	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JASON F. COTTER	
Signature: /Jason F. Cotter/	
Date: 11/04/2013	

PATENT REEL: 031538 FRAME: 0156

source=ASSIGNMENT_cadwallader_to_nelson#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_cadwallader_to_nelson#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_cadwallader_to_nelson#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment is effective this 28^{24} day of October 2013, from Steven N. Cadwallader ("Assignor") to Nelson Machining and Fabricating, Inc., an Indiana Corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States patents identified in **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge that Assignor previously assigned all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee, but that assignment cannot be located and the Assignor now desires to confirm the prior assignment with this Assignment and to properly record evidence thereof with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any reissues, extensions, divisions, continuations, continued prosecutions, and substitutes thereof, both domestic and foreign.

Assignor agrees, whenever requested to do so by Assignee, without charge to Assignee, but at its expense, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any documents, and render all assistance such as giving testimony in support of the Patents, which attorneys for Assignee deem necessary or proper for the purposes of obtaining, defending, enforcing and perfecting Assignee's title to the Patents or other rights therefore and reissues, renewals, continuations, divisions, or extensions of such rights, both domestic and foreign.

This instrument shall be binding on Assignor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 031538 FRAME: 0157 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by signing below.

Dated: October 28, 7013

Steven N. Cadwallader

10334347v2 - Signature Page - Assignment of Patent to Nelson Machining

Schedule A

U.S. Patents:

1. D594,040

10334347v2

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 031538 FRAME: 0159